
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Friday 18th December, 2020 
Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 2.30 pm on Friday 18th December, 2020 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Call-in - Residual Waste Collections 
 
 

 3 - 46 

4.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Thompson (Chair), M Storey (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, D Coupe, L Garvey, 
A Hellaoui, T Higgins, T Mawston, C McIntyre, J McTigue, J Platt, M Saunders and Z Uddin 
 
Assistance in accessing information 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil


 

 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



1 
 

 
 

 
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 3 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
18 DECEMBER 2020 

 
CALL-IN – RESIDUAL WASTE COLLECTIONS 

 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. In accordance with Middlesbrough Council’s Call-in Procedure, to allow 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board the opportunity to consider a 
decision made by the Executive. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the decision of the Executive 

and determines whether it should be referred back to the decision making body 
for reconsideration. 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION   
 
3. A meeting of the Executive was held on 24 November 2020.  At that meeting, 

consideration was given to a report of the Executive Member for Environment 
and the Director of Environment and Community Services in re
[...]
e Director of Finance and the Director of Regeneration and Culture submitted 
a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
ORDERED 
 

1. That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
2. That a proportion of the capital receipt (i.e. £43,500) generated by the disposal 

of the land be allocated to Nunthorpe and Marton East wards, for community 
use. 

3. That a land-related covenant be applied, imposing restrictions on future use of 
the land. 

4. That, in respect of the disposal of Council assets, a report be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Executive to ensure that when a negotiated sum exceeded 
the asset value, a proportion of the capital receipt generated would be allocated 
to the relevant ward/s, for community use. 

 
REASONS 
  
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
  
For reasons outlined in the report. 

 

 
 
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. The report entitled 
'Re-procurement of Tees Integrated Sexual Health Service' was added as an urgent item and, 
following agreement from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, will be exempt from call in 
procedures.   

Page 42



1 
 

 
Procedure for Call-in Requests at OSB 

  
1. Once a valid call-in request has been received, a meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board must be held to consider the matter.  
 

2. The procedure shall be as follows:  
 

Agenda: 
The agenda for the meeting shall include a report, or a set of reports, which will 
include the following:  

 
(a) The procedure to be followed, including an explanation of the courses 

of action open to the committee.  

(b) Details of the call-in request and any additional written material the 
members making the call-in wish to submit for consideration.  

(c) Details of the decision, which shall include:  
 

 A copy of the original report or other papers considered 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 18 December 2020 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Friday 18 December 2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Thompson (Chair), M Storey (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, D Coupe, 
L Garvey, A Hellaoui, T Higgins, T Mawston, C McIntyre, J McTigue, J Platt, 
M Saunders and Z Uddin 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors B Hubbard, D McCabe, E Polano, J Rathmell, J Walker, G Wilson, 
C Wright and A Preston (The Mayor) 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, C Breheny, B Carr, G Field and C Lunn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors  

 
20/60 MEETING DEFERRAL 

 
 A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board had been scheduled to consider a Call-in in 

respect of ‘Residual Waste Collections’. 
 
The Chair advised the Board that, due to technical difficulties, the meeting could not be live-
streamed.  Therefore, to comply with the regulations of The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392, the Chair advised the Board that the meeting 
would be deferred to a future date. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


